

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 990555 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 7/13/1999 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 7/29/1999

Effective date:

Title: Resolution amending Common Council File 980724 relative to application, acceptance and funding of

the Pregnancy Prevention Consortium Grant.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: FEDERAL GRANTS, HEALTH CARE

Attachments:

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result | Tally |
|-----------|------|-------------------------|--------------------------|--------|-------|
| 7/13/1999 | 0 | COMMON COUNCIL | ASSIGNED TO | | |
| 7/14/1999 | 0 | PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE | HEARING NOTICES SENT | | |
| 7/22/1999 | 0 | PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE | RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION | Pass | 5:0 |
| 7/29/1999 | 0 | COMMON COUNCIL | ADOPTED | Pass | 15:0 |
| 8/6/1999 | 0 | MAYOR | SIGNED | | |

990555 ORIGINAL 980724 The Chair

Resolution amending Common Council File 980724 relative to application, acceptance and funding of the Pregnancy Prevention Consortium Grant

This resolution amends Common Council File 980724 relative to application, acceptance and funding of the Pregnancy Prevention Consortium Grant. The purpose of the grant is to develop and implement a city-wide community action plan for the prevention of adolescent pregnancy. Whereas, Common Council File 980724 authorized the Health Department to apply for, accept and fund the Pregnancy Prevention Consortium Grant from the Centers for Disease Control for the purpose of developing and implementing a city-wide community action plan for the prevention of adolescent pregnancy. This grant provided for a Grantor share total of \$344,758; and

Whereas, The Grantor share for this program is increased by \$56,475; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that application to the Centers for Disease Controls is authorized and the Health Department shall accept such a grant without further Common Council approval unless the terms of the grant change as indicated in Common Council File 940843 (Grant Ordinance); and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent 1999 Special Revenue Grant and Aid Projects Fund, the following amounts for the project titled Pregnancy Prevention Consortium Grant:

Project/Grant GR0009000000

Fund 0150 9990 Org Program 0001 Budget Yr 0000 Subclass R999 Account 000600 **Grantor Share** Project Amount \$56,475

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted to the Health Department which is authorized to;

File #: 990555, Version: 0

Expend from the 1999 grant budget funds for specific items of equipment as stated in the budget; and, be it

Further Resolved, That all standard resolved clauses articulated in Common Council File 980274 remain applicable.

Health Department JN 01-26-99 ppcresa